

**FILED**  
**05-07-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

---

Case No. 2021AP267-CRLV

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MITCHELL D. GREEN,  
Defendant-Petitioner.

---

ON LEAVE TO APPEAL A NON-FINAL ORDER  
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONORABLE JANET C. PROTASIEWICZ  
AND DAVID J. BOROWSKI, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-3519  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
The circuit court’s decision to allow retrial of Green did not violate his constitutional right against double jeopardy. ....	6
A. Double jeopardy does not bar retrial of a defendant where his first trial resulted in a mistrial due to a “manifest necessity.” .....	6
B. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it determined there was a manifest necessity for a mistrial. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	7
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	7
<i>State v. Barthels</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 173, 495 N.W.2d 341 (1993) .....	6, 7

	Page
<i>State v. Collier</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 825, 584 N.W.2d 689 (Ct. App. 1998).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Copening</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 700, 303 N.W.2d 821 (1981) .....	9
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	1
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Moeck</i> , 2005 WI 57, 280 Wis. 2d 277, 695 N.W.2d 783.....	8
<i>State v. Seefeldt</i> , 2003 WI 47, 261 Wis. 2d 383, 661 N.W.2d 822.....	7
<i>State v. Scheidell</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 285, 595 N.W.2d 661 (1999) .....	9
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) .....	9
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8(1).....	6
